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EP Winter survey 2025 (EB047EP)
Socio-Demographic Annex

QA1 In general, do you have a very positive, fairly positive, neutral, fairly negative or very negative image of
the European Parliament?
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15-24 7 40 38 10 2 3 47 12
25-39 6 38 40 13 2 1 44 15
40-54 5 37 38 15 4 1 42 19
55+ 3 34 38 18 5 2 37 23
15- 2 29 42 17 6 4 31 23
16-19 4 33 39 18 5 1 37 23
20+ 6 41 37 12 3 1 47 15
Still Studying 8 45 35 8 1 3 53 9

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 6 39 32 17 5 1 45 22
Managers 6 45 36 11 2 0 51 13
Other white collars 5 41 38 13 2 1 46 15
Manual workers 4 32 41 18 4 1 36 22
House persons 3 29 45 14 4 5 32 18
Unemployed 4 25 42 20 7 2 29 27
Retired 3 34 39 17 5 2 37 22
Students 7 45 36 8 1 3 52 9

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 5 26 38 20 9 2 31 29
From time to time 4 33 40 18 1 37 22
Almost never / Never 5 40 38 13 3 1 45 16
Positive 9 63 23 4 0] 1 72 4
Neutral 1 13 71 12 1 2 14 13

Negative 1 3 16 57 22 1 4 79
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QA2 Would you personally like to see the European Parliament play a more
important or less important role?
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EU27 62 25 9 4
Man 62 27 8 3
Woman 62 23 9 6
15-24 68 16 9 7
25-39 65 22 9 4
40-54 62 26 9 3
55+ 59 28 8 5
Education (End of)
15- 61 24 7 8
16-19 58 29 4
20+ 66 22 3
Still Studying 67 15 11 7
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 61 30 7 2
Managers 69 20 9 2
Other white collars 65 24 8 3
Manual workers 59 28 9 4
House persons 62 19 10 9
Unemployed 58 30 5 7
Retired 58 28 5
Students 70 14 9 7
Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 60 28 8 4
From time to time 61 27 8 4
Almost never / Never 63 23 9 5
Image of the EU
Positive 80 10 8 2
Neutral 51 30 12 7

Negative 29 65 2 4
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D78 In general, does the EU conjure up for you a very positive, fairly positive, neutral, fairly negative or very negative
image?
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EU27 7 43 34 12 3 1 50 15

Man 8 43 31 14 4 0 51 18
Woman 7 43 36 10 50 13
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15-24 10 50 32 7 1 0 60 8

25-39 9 46 34 9 2 0 55 1
40-54 7 44 33 13 3 0 51 16
55+ 6 40 35 14 4 1 46 18

Education (End of)

15- 4 35 41 15 4 1 39 19
16-19 6 40 36 14 4 0 46 18
20+ 10 49 29 10 2 0 59 12
Still Studying 12 53 29 5 1 0 65 6

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 10 44 28 14 4 0 54 18
Managers 11 50 28 9 2 0 61 11
Other white collars 8 48 32 10 2 0 56 12
Manual workers 6 40 37 13 4 0 46 17
House persons 5 35 43 12 4 1 40 16
Unemployed 5 34 39 15 6 1 39 21
Retired 5 40 35 15 4 1 45 19
Students 12 52 30 5 1 0 64 6

Difficulties paying bills

|

Most of the time 7 32 36 17 0 39 25
From time to time 5 40 37 14 0 45 18
Almost never / Never 8 47 32 10 3 0 55 13

Image of the EU

Positive 14 86 ] 0 0 0 100 0
Neutral 100 0 0
Negative 0 0 0 79 21 0 0 100
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QA3 Would you say the actions of the EU have an impact on your daily life?

(% - EU)

S z S = 2 : .
E 5 2 3 0 8 3
- £ + - ~ ‘ —
¢ g ¢ 2 £ F 3
§ § £ ¢ 8 = F
> >
EU27 19 53 20 7 1 72 27
eender |
Man 20 53 20 6 1 73 26
Woman 17 53 21 7 2 70 28
Age |
15-24 17 56 21 5 1 73 26
25-39 19 53 21 6 1 72 27
40-54 20 56 18 5 1 76 23
55+ 17 51 22 8 2 68 30
15- 16 43 24 13 4 59 37
16-19 18 53 22 6 1 71 28
20+ 21 57 17 4 1 78 21
Still Studying 17 55 23 4 1 72 27
Self-employed 24 53 18 5 0 77 23
Managers 21 59 16 4 0 80 20
Other white collars 18 59 18 4 1 77 22
Manual workers 19 53 20 7 1 72 27
House persons 14 49 24 10 3 63 34
Unemployed 18 46 25 10 1 64 35
Retired 17 50 22 2 67 31
Students 18 54 22 4 2 72 26
Most of the time 27 44 19 8 2 71 27
From time to time 17 53 22 7 1 70 29
Almost never / Never 18 55 20 6 1 73 26
Positive 20 62 14 3 1 82 17
Neutral 10 49 29 10 2 59 39
Negative 32 37 20 10 69 30
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QA4  Taking everything into account, would you say that (OUR
COUNTRY) has on balance benefited or not from being a
member of the EU?
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EU27 74 22 4
Man 73 23 4
Woman 74 20 6

15-24 82 13 5
25-39 76 20 4
40-54 74 22 4
55+ 70 25 5
15- 63 29 8
16-19 70 25 5
20+ 80 17 3
Still Studying 84 11 5
Self-employed 72 25 3
Managers 84 14 2
Other white collars 78 18 4
Manual workers 70 25 5
House persons 69 24 7
Unemployed 60 35 5
Retired 70 25 5
Students 84 1 5

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 63 32 5
From time to time 66 29 5
Almost never / Never 79 17 4
Positive 93 5 2
Neutral 65 27 8

Negative 29 66 5
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QA5ab Regardless of whether you think (OUR COUNTRY) has benefited or not from being a member of
the EU, which of the following are the main reasons why people think (OUR COUNTRY) has
benefited from being a member of the EU? Firstly? And then?

(MAX 3 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 35 34 28 26 24 18 18
Man 33 36 30 26 23 19 19
Woman 37 33 25 26 25 18 17
15-24 34 34 30 29 25 19 20
25-39 34 36 29 28 23 19 19
40-54 33 34 29 28 23 18 19
55+ 37 33 26 23 24 17 16

Education (End of)

15- 34 27 25 22 24 14 15
16-19 34 32 25 27 23 19 18
20+ 37 39 32 24 24 19 19
Still Studying 37 37 28 30 28 17 18
Self-employed 32 35 30 28 24 19 17
Managers 35 42 34 23 25 21 19
Other white collars 35 34 26 28 26 20 20
Manual workers 34 32 30 28 22 18 18
House persons 34 25 24 25 21 12 21
Unemployed 35 31 24 23 20 19 17
Retired 37 34 24 23 24 17 16
Students 35 37 30 30 25 16 20
Most of the time 31 33 25 23 26 18 14
From time to time 33 31 24 27 24 19 17
Almost never / Never 36 36 30 26 23 18 19
Positive 38 37 34 28 26 19 22
Neutral 35 32 24 25 24 18 16

Negative 27 29 16 20 15 15 10
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QABab Regardless of whether you think (OUR COUNTRY) has benefited or not from being a member of
the EU, which of the following are the main reasons why people think (OUR COUNTRY) has
benefited from being a member of the EU? Firstly? And then?

(MAX 3 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 16 15 14 13 1 3 4
Man 16 15 13 13 1 3 4
Woman 16 16 14 14 1 3 5

15-24 15 18 11 13 1 1 3
25-39 16 15 13 13 0 2 3
40-54 16 15 14 14 1 4 4
55+ 16 15 15 13 1 4 6
15- 17 13 15 13 1 3 9
16-19 16 15 15 14 1 3 5
20+ 16 16 12 13 0 3 3
Still Studying 14 21 11 13 1 1 2
Self-employed 16 14 12 13 1 4 4
Managers 16 16 12 13 (] 2 2
Other white collars 17 17 13 14 0 3 3
Manual workers 16 12 14 12 1 3 5
House persons 17 11 14 16 1 4 9
Unemployed 13 16 19 14 1 6 5
Retired 15 15 15 13 1 3 6
Students 15 20 10 12 1 1 2

Difficulties paying bills

|

Most of the time 16 12 15 13 1 8
From time to time 16 15 17 15 1 4
Almost never / Never 16 16 13 13 1 3 4
Positive 18 17 12 15 0 1 1
Neutral 15 15 16 12 1 3 6

Negative 11 1 16 10 2 1 13
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QA6ab On which of the following aspects, if any, would you personally like to
receive more information or know more about. Firstly? And then?
(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE) (% - EU)

What the EU has concretely done or
changed in your city, region or country
What the European Parliament wants the
EU budget to be spent on
The concrete impact of European
legislation on (OUR COUNTRY)
What the European Parliament is deciding
on new European laws
The concrete impact of European
legislation on your personal life or
situation

EU27 41 40 40 35 35

Woman 43 38 39 34 34

15-24 42 38 39 35 36
25-39 41 41 42 37 38
40-54 43 42 43 38 37
55+ 40 39 38 32 31
15- 38 34 30 26 30
16-19 42 39 37 34 34
20+ 41 44 47 39 36
Still Studying 43 40 41 38 38
Self-employed 41 42 43 39 38
Managers 42 44 49 40 36
'r white collars 43 42 43 38 38
Manual workers 42 40 38 33 36
House persons 41 33 37 27 33
Unemployed 41 38 38 35 38
Retired 40 38 38 31 30
Students 42 40 39 37 36

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 43 41 36 30 39
From time to time 44 38 38 35 38
Almost never / Never 40 41 42 35 33
Positive 43 43 44 39 36
Neutral 41 37 38 32 34

Negative 38 37 36 28 35
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QA6ab On, which of the following aspects, if any, would you personally like to
receive more information or know more about. Firstly? And then?
(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE) (% - EU)

The activities of (NATIONALITY) MEPs in
the European Parliament

What the European Parliament is doing to

check on the European Commission and

hold it accountable
You would not like to receive more
information (SPONTANEOUS)
Other (SPONTANEOUS)
Don't know
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Woman 34 29 9

N
[¢]]

15-24 33 27 7 1 2
25-39 34 32 2 2
40-54 34 32 2 1
55+ 34 30 11 3 3
15- 30 26 16 4 5
16-19 34 31 9 2 2
20+ 35 32 6 2 1
Still Studying 36 27 8 2 2
Self-employed 38 39 5 1 1
Managers 35 35 2 1
r white collars 35 33 6 2 1
Manual workers 34 29 10 2 2
House persons 26 28 13 2 6
Unemployed 33 29 10 3 2
Retired 34 28 1 3 4
Students 34 28 7 1 2

Difficulties paying bills

I

Most of the time 32 32 13 3
From time to time 35 33 8

Almost never / Never 34 30 8 2 2
Positive 36 34 5 1 1
Neutral 32 26 1 2 4

Negative 33 30 14 4 3




EP Winter Survey 2025

Which of the following, if any, would encourage you to get more engaged with the activities of (NATIONALITY) MEPs within the

European Parliament?

(% - EV)
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24
15
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18
20
16

28
30
30
27

27
29
28
31

15-24

25-39
40-54
55+

66

Education (End of)

15-

56
68
76
78

38
29
21

1
14
18
15

12
17
21

19
27
35
29

26
27
34
30

12
15
19

12
15
25

16-19
20+

20

20

Still Studying

Socio-professional category

76
79
73

22
18
25
32
33

14
15
15
13
10
13

15
16
15
12
11
12

19
18
17
14
13
18
13
16

22
22

31

29
33
33
25
23
23
32

Self-employed

35
31

Managers

20
17
16

Other white collars

65
60
69
64
79

26
20
28
27
30

Manual workers

House persons

27
31

20
15

Unemployed

Retired

24 19 18

20

28

Students

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time

62

35
27

14
15
12

14
14
12

13
17
15

20
19
17

26
26
30

19

70
71

28
31

From time to time

26

Almost never / Never

Image of the EU

78
63

20
32

40

15
12

16
11
10

17
13
14

33 20
15
19

36
25

Positive

24
24

Neutral

57

18

Negative
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QA8ab Which of the following topics would you like to see addressed in priority by the
European Parliament? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 4 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 43 31 31 29 25 22

Man 43 29 32 30 23 24
Woman 44 33 30 27 27 20

15-24 42 32 26 28 23 19
25-39 45 30 29 30 25 20
40-54 45 31 31 31 26 22
55+ 42 31 33 27 26 23
15- 48 34 26 29 32 20
16-19 45 30 31 28 26 22
20+ 40 31 33 29 24 23
Still Studying 42 34 25 29 24 18
Self-employed 42 26 28 31 25 20
Managers 41 27 34 28 20 24
Other white collars 45 28 32 29 25 21
Manual workers 47 34 28 31 26 23
House persons 47 33 25 27 32 18
Unemployed 45 39 22 33 28 24
Retired 42 31 35 26 27 24
Students 40 33 26 28 23 18

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 49 38 26 33 30 26
From time to time 47 34 25 29 26 20
Almost never / Never 41 29 34 27 25 22
Positive 42 31 33 29 24 20
Neutral 44 32 29 28 27 22

Negative 48 32 25 28 26 29
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QA8ab Which of the following topics would you like to see addressed in priority by the
European Parliament? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 4 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 21 20 20 19 14 13
Man 20 20 20 19 15 15
Woman 22 19 21 19 14 11

15-24 27 17 20 13 11 11
25-39 21 17 21 17 13 14
40-54 20 18 20 20 14 16
55+ 20 23 20 21 16 11
15- 13 21 17 19 16 9
16-19 17 19 19 19 16 12
20+ 27 20 23 19 12 17
Still Studying 31 16 23 13 11 11
Self-employed 20 18 20 22 16 17
Managers 29 20 25 17 13 18
Other white collars 21 19 21 19 15 17
Manual workers 16 18 20 19 15 12
House persons 15 16 16 20 15 7
Unemployed 21 18 15 16 15 8
Retired 20 24 20 21 15 11
Students 30 16 22 12 11 11

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 13 20 15 18 15 15
From time to time 16 18 20 19 15 13
Almost never / Never 24 21 22 19 14 13
Positive 25 18 24 19 13 15
Neutral 19 20 18 17 15 12

Negative 13 24 14 21 16 12
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QA8ab Which of the following topics would you like to see addressed in priority by the
European Parliament? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 4 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 11 11 10 0 1 1
Man 10 9 12 0 1 1
Woman 11 12 8 0 1 1

15-24 15 16 13 0 0 1
25-39 11 12 12 0 1 1
40-54 10 11 10 0 1 0
55+ 9 8 7 1 1 1
15- 10 8 6 1 1 2
16-19 10 9 10 0 1 1
20+ 11 12 10 0 1 0]
Still Studying 15 17 13 0 0 1

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 9 10 14 1 1 0
Managers 11 12 13 1 0 0
Other white collars 1 13 10 0 1 0
Manual workers 10 10 10 0 1 1
House persons 11 11 6 0 2 3
Unemployed 12 13 7 1 0 1
Retired 9 7 6 1 1 1
Students 15 17 13 0 0 1

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 10 10 11 0 1 1
From time to time 11 11 10 6] 1 1
Almost never / Never 10 10 9 1 1 1
Positive 12 12 12 0 0 0
Neutral 10 10 9 1 1 1

Negative 8 7 6 1 2 1
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QA9ab In your opinion, which of the following values should the European Parliament defend
as a matter of priority? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 3 ANSWERS) (% - EU)

Peace
Democracy
The protection of human rights in the EU
and worldwide
Freedom of speech and thought
The rule of law
Solidarity between EU Member States and
between its regions

EU27 45 32 22 21 21 19

Man a4 34 21 22 24 20
Woman 46 31 24 20 19 18

15-24 42 27 22 23 16 17
25-39 41 32 24 21 21 18
40-54 43 34 21 21 24 19
55+ 48 33 22 21 22 20
15- 51 31 21 18 20 18
16-19 46 32 21 21 21 19
20+ 41 35 24 23 23 20
Still Studying 40 29 24 22 16 16
Self-employed 39 31 23 24 23 20
Managers 42 35 25 21 24 22
Other white collars 41 33 22 22 23 21
Manual workers 44 34 22 21 23 16
House persons 48 28 18 17 16 16
Unemployed 41 29 22 23 15 16
Retired 51 33 22 20 22 20
Students 40 29 22 22 17 16

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 49 33 22 18 25 18
From time to time 42 29 20 22 20 18
Almost never / Never 45 34 23 21 21 19
Positive 44 35 25 19 22 22
Neutral 46 32 21 22 21 16

Negative 46 27 18 27 19 14
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QA9ab In your opinion, which of the following values should the European Parliament defend
as a matter of priority? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 3 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 15 14 14 14 13 11
Man 17 14 13 15 10 11
Woman 14 15 15 14 16 12
15-24 18 16 13 12 18 14
25-39 15 16 14 16 14 12
40-54 16 15 15 15 12 12
55+ 14 12 14 14 12 10
Education (End of)
15- 12 12 16 14 12 11
16-19 17 13 14 15 13 11
20+ 15 16 14 14 14 12
Still Studying 18 18 14 13 17 15
Socio-professional category
Self-employed 18 14 13 17 10 11
Managers 13 16 14 15 13 12
Other white collars 19 14 14 16 13 11
Manual workers 15 15 14 14 13 11
House persons 13 14 15 15 15 12
Unemployed 13 14 15 14 17 16
Retired 14 12 14 14 12 10
Students 17 18 15 12 18 15
Difficulties paying bills
Most of the time 1 11 15 16 13 1
From time to time 16 14 15 15 13 12
Almost never / Never 15 15 13 14 13 1
Image of the EU
Positive 16 16 14 14 13 12
Neutral 15 13 14 14 14 11

Negative 14 13 13 17 13 10
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QA9ab In your opinion, which of the following values should the European Parliament defend
as a matter of priority? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 3 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 11 7 5 1 1 1
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Man 10
Woman 12

~
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15-24 12 9 5 0 0 1
25-39 11 7 5 0 1 1
40-54 11 7 6 1 0 1
55+ 10 7 4 1 1 1

Education (End of)

15- 12 7 4 1 1 2
16-19 11 7 5 1 1 1
20+ 10 7 5 o] (0] (0]
Still Studying 11 8 6 0 0 1

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 10 8 7 0 1 0
Managers 11 7 5 1 (] (o]
Other white collars 11 7 5 0 0 0
Manual workers 12 7 5 1 1 1
House persons 13 8 5 o] 1 3
Unemployed 10 9 6 1 1 1
Retired 10 7 4 1 1 1
Students 11 7 6 0 0 1

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 10 6 5 1 1 1
From time to time 13 8 1 1 1
Almost never / Never 10 7 5 0 0 1
Positive 12 7 5 o] (6] (0]
Neutral 11 8 5 1 1

Negative 8 8 4 1 3 1
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QA10 Would you say that over the next years the role of the European Union
in the world will become...?
(% - EU)

More important

Less important

Stay the same
Don't know

EU27

N
D
=
[o0]
[&}]
a
[&N]

Man 44 21 33
Woman 44 16 36

N

I

15-24 48 15 34 3
25-39 46 19 33 2
40-54 43 20 35 2
55+ 43 18 35 4
15- 42 16 35 7
16-19 40 21 36 3
20+ 49 17 32 2
Still Studying 51 14 32 3

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 43 26 29 2
Managers 54 16 28 2
Other white collars 44 19 35 2
Manual workers 41 19 38 2
House persons 38 15 39 8
Unemployed 37 22 37 4
Retired 42 18 36 4
Students 51 14 32 3

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 43 21 32
From time to time 39 22 36
Almost never / Never 47 16 34

|

Image of the EU

Positive 61 11 26

Neutral 31 18 46

Negative 17 44 36 3

|
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QAllab Thinking about the future, which of the following aspects should the EU focus on in
order to reinforce its position in the world? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 3 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 36 32 27 25 23 21

Man 37 34 29 24 22 19
Woman 36 29 26 25 24 24

15-24 34 27 23 18 30 20
25-39 35 32 29 22 25 21
40-54 35 34 29 25 23 22
55+ 39 31 27 28 20 21
15- 37 29 24 31 24 20
16-19 38 32 27 27 21 20
20+ 34 33 30 21 23 23
Still Studying 32 27 24 16 32 23
Self-employed 35 35 32 23 21 19
Managers 35 33 31 19 25 25
Other white collars 35 34 30 23 22 22
Manual workers 36 32 28 27 23 20
House persons 30 32 17 28 27 21
Unemployed 34 29 23 30 27 20
Retired 41 30 27 29 19 21
Students 32 27 24 15 30 22

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 34 32 29 26 22 19
From time to time 35 31 26 27 23 20
Almost never / Never 37 32 28 24 23 22

Image of the EU

Positive 36 32 29 22 23 24
Neutral 37 31 25 26 23 20
Negative 37 32 27 30 22 15
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QAllab Thinking about the future, which of the following aspects should the EU focus on in
order to reinforce its position in the world? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 3 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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EU27 18 16 16 16 13 8

Man 16 16 18 16 16 8
Woman 19 15 15 16 11 9
Age
15-24 22 12 19 14 20 9
25-39 17 14 16 17 16 9
40-54 16 17 16 17 14 8
55+ 18 17 15 15 10 8
15- 13 18 14 13 9 8
16-19 15 17 17 15 12 8
20+ 21 15 15 18 16 9
Still Studying 25 11 20 15 20 8

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 17 17 17 16 15 7
Managers 21 13 16 19 19 9
Other white collars 17 16 17 16 15 9
Manual workers 14 17 17 16 12 9
House persons 13 16 15 15 9 8
Unemployed 19 14 13 12 10 7
Retired 18 17 16 15 9 7
Students 24 11 18 15 21 9

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 14 16 16 15 14 10
From time to time 15 18 17 15 13 9
Almost never / Never 19 15 16 17 13 8

Image of the EU

Positive 21 15 16 17 15 10
Neutral 15 17 17 15 12
Negative 12 17 15 15 10 4
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EP Winter Survey 2025

QAllab Thinking about the future, which of the following aspects should the EU
focus on in order to reinforce its position in the world? Firstly? And then?
(MAX 3 ANSWERS) (% - EU)
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Man 9 6
Woman 9 8
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15-24 9 11 (6] 0 1
25-39 9 0 0 1
40-54 10 7 0 0 1
55+ 9 6 1 1 2
15- 10 8 1 1 4
16-19 10 7 (6] 1 1
20+ 8 7 (6] 0 1
Still Studying 8 10 0 0 1
Self-employed 9 7 0 1 0
Managers 8 6 0 0 0
Other white collars 8 7 0 0 0
Manual workers 10 7 0 0 1
House persons 12 9 1 2 3
Unemployed 10 12 0 1 2
Retired 8 5 1 1 2
Students 9 1 0 0 1

Difficulties paying bills

|

Most of the time 12 9 0 2
From time to time 11 8 1 1 1
Almost never / Never 8 6 0 0 1
Positive 8 6 0 0 0
Neutral 10 8 1 1

Negative 11 7 1 3 2
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QAl2.1 Would you say that:
Over the past years, the role of the European Union to protect
European citizens against global crises and security risks has
become...
(% - EU)

...more important
less important
Don't know

Stay(ed) the same
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Man 51 17 30
Woman 50 15 31

AN

15-24 55 13 29 3
25-39 52 16 30 2
40-54 51 18 29 2
55+ 48 15 33 4
15- 47 16 30 7
16-19 48 18 32 2
20+ 54 14 30 2
Still Studying 56 9 31 4
Self-employed 49 23 27 1
Managers 59 14 25 2
Other white collars 52 15 31 2
Manual workers 49 18 31 2
House persons 45 17 31 7
Unemployed 46 19 33 2
Retired 47 15 34 4
Students 57 10 30 3

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 48 21 28 3
From time to time 46 20 31
Almost never / Never 53 14 31 2
Positive 66 10 23 1
Neutral 40 17 39

Negative 25 35 37 3
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QA12.2 Would you say that:
In the future, the role of the European Union to protect European
citizens against global crises and security risks should become...
(% - EU)

...more important
less important
Don't know

Stay(ed) the same
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Man 66 11 21
Woman 66 9 21

AN

15-24 70 8 19 3
25-39 67 10 21 2
40-54 64 13 21 2
55+ 65 10 22 3
15- 64 10 20 6
16-19 62 13 23 2
20+ 70 9 19 2
Still Studying 72 6 19 3
Self-employed 60 17 21 2
Managers 73 8 17 2
Other white collars 66 10 22 2
Manual workers 63 12 23 2
House persons 59 13 21 7
Unemployed 62 12 22 4
Retired 66 10 21 3
Students 74 5 18 3

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 67 14 17 2
From time to time 59 15 23 3
Almost never / Never 69 8 21 2
Positive 77 6 16 1
Neutral 58 1 27 4

Negative 46 24 26 4
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QA13.1 To what extent do you agree or not with each of the following statements?
EU Member States should be more united to face current global challenges
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Man 52 37
Woman 50 39

N
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15-24 49 42 5 2 2 91 7
25-39 50 40 7 2 1 20 9
40-54 49 39 8 2 2 88 10
55+ 52 36 7 2 3 88 9
15- 50 35 7 3 5 85 10
16-19 46 41 9 2 2 87 11
20+ 58 34 6 1 1 92

Still Studying 49 43 5 2 1 92 7
Self-employed 45 40 12 2 1 85 14
Managers 58 34 6 1 1 92 7
Other white collars 48 42 6 2 2 90 8
Manual workers 47 40 9 2 2 87 1
House persons 47 39 6 2 6 86 8
Unemployed 54 34 6 3 3 88 9
Retired 54 35 6 2 3 89 8
Students 51 41 4 2 2 92 6

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 51 34 9 3 3 85 12
From time to time 43 43 10 2 2 86 12
Almost never / Never 54 37 5 2 2 a1 7
Positive 59 36 4 0 1 95 4
Neutral 44 42 8 2 86 10

Negative 39 36 15 7 3 75 22




EP Winter Survey 2025

QA13.2 To what extent do you agree or not with each of the following statements?
The European Union needs more means to face current global challenges
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Man 33 43 15
Woman 32 45 13
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15-24 33 50 10 3 4 83 13
25-39 32 45 14 5 4 77 19
40-54 34 44 13 5 4 78 18
55+ 31 42 15 5 7 73 20
15- 34 41 11 4 10 75 15
16-19 29 45 16 6 74 22
20+ 35 43 13 4 78 17
still Studying 33 49 10 3 5 82 13
Self-employed 31 41 18 6 4 72 24
Managers 33 44 14 5 4 77 19
Other white collars 32 46 13 4 5 78 17
Manual workers 31 47 13 5 4 78 18
House persons 32 42 11 5 10 74 16
Unemployed 35 36 17 8 4 71 25
Retired 32 42 14 5 7 74 19
Students 34 48 11 3 4 82 14

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 31 41 14
From time to time 29 46 16
Almost never / Never 34 44 13

|

6]

72 23
75 21
78 17

)]
[

Image of the EU

|

Positive 38 47 10 3 85 12
Neutral 27 46 15 5 7 73 20
Negative 24 31 24 15 6 55 39
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SD27  When you think about the way your personal standard of living will
evolve over the next five years, which of the following statements best
describes your expectations?

(% - EU)

Your standard of living will decrease
Your standard of living will not
change
Your standard of living will increase
Don't know / No answer
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15-24 21 47 29 3
25-39 31 47 20 2
40-54 32 53 13 2
55+ 37 55 6 2
15- 39 52 7 2
16-19 36 51 11 2
20+ 30 52 16 2
Still Studying 17 50 30 3

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 28 55 15 2
Managers 28 52 18 2
Other white collars 31 51 16 2
Manual workers 35 49 14 2
House persons 31 58 8 3
Unemployed 42 41 14 3
Retired 38 55 5 2
Students 19 48 30 3

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 59 30 9 2
From time to time 39 48 11 2
Almost never / Never 27 56 15 2
Positive 26 55 17 2
Neutral 32 53 12

Negative 56 35 7
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QAl4ab Among the following, what media have you used the most to access news in
the past 7 days? Firstly? And then?
(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE) (% - EU)
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15-24 49 40 15 66 9
25-39 57 53 25 52 16
40-54 72 52 34 40 20
55+ 87 29 49 16 35
15- 88 14 42 16 29
16-19 76 37 38 34 24
20+ 67 55 36 39 26
Still Studying 47 45 15 67 8
Self-employed 66 49 35 40 25
Managers 66 64 35 37 26
Other white collars 67 51 30 46 19
Manual workers 70 44 32 44 19
House persons 82 26 35 26 16
Unemployed 65 40 27 45 14
Retired 20 24 52 12 39
Students 48 42 15 66 9

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 70 32 33 39 17
From time to time 69 35 32 40 22
Almost never / Never 74 45 38 34 26

Image of the EU

Positive 72 47 36 38 26
Neutral 72 35 36 34 22
Negative 71 36 37 32 23
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QA1l14ab Among the following, what media have you used the most to access news in the past 7
days? Firstly? And then?
(MULTIPLE ANSWERS POSSIBLE) (% - EU)
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15-24 33 24 14 6 4 [¢]
25-39 24 21 13 6 3 [¢]
40-54 18 16 5 2 [¢]
55+ 7 7 3 2 2 (o]
15- 6 7 1 1 4 o]
16-19 15 15 4 2 (0]
20+ 18 15 11 5 2 [¢]
Still Studying 34 24 16 6 3 0
Self-employed 19 17 11 6 2 0
Managers 21 16 14 5 1 (o]
Other white collars 21 18 1 5 1 0
Manual workers 18 18 8 5 3 0
House persons 8 13 2 3 5 [¢]
Unemployed 23 16 4 5 ]
Retired 5 5 2 2 1 0
Students 34 23 15 5 3 0

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 19 16 9
From time to time 19 18 8
Almost never / Never 15 12 8
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Image of the EU

Positive 17 15 10
Neutral 15 13 6
Negative 17 14 7 4 4 [¢]
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D73.1 At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in
the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
(OUR COUNTRY)
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15-24 37 54 6 3
25-39 33 60 5 2
40-54 30 61 7 2
55+ 28 63 6 3

Education (End of)

15- 26 64 6 4
16-19 30 63 5 2
20+ 32 59 7 2
Still Studying 36 53 7 4
Self-employed 38 54 6 2
Managers 31 58 9 2
Other white collars 36 57 5 2
Manual workers 29 64 5 2
House persons 28 63 7 2
Unemployed 21 71 5 3
Retired 27 63 7 3
Students 37 54 6 3

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 19 74 5 2
From time to time 28 65 4

Almost never / Never 33 58 7 2
Positive 39 52 7 2
Neutral 26 64 7 3

Negative 14 82 3 1
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D73.2 At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in
the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
The European Union
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15-24 45 40 7 8
25-39 36 52 7 5
40-54 36 53 7 4
55+ 31 53 8 8
15- 26 54 8 12
16-19 34 55 6 5
20+ 37 49 9

Still Studying 46 37 9 8
Self-employed 39 51 8 2
Managers 36 50 9 5
Other white collars 40 49 6 5
Manual workers 34 55 6 5
House persons 30 51 9 10
Unemployed 24 62 6 8
Retired 30 53 9 8
Students 46 38 8 8

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 22 65 7 6
From time to time 32 56 6 6
Almost never / Never 38 48 8 6
Positive 49 39 7 5
Neutral 27 55 9 9

Negative 8 85 4 3
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D73.3 At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in

the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?

The USA
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15-24 27 56 6 1
25-39 26 62 4

40-54 27 59 5 9
55+ 21 62 5 12

Education (End of)

15- 19 58 4 19
16-19 27 59 5 9
20+ 23 64 6 7
Still Studying 25 57 6 12
Self-employed 36 52 6 6
Managers 21 67 5 7
Other white collars 29 59 5 7
Manual workers 26 59 5 10
House persons 21 50 5 24
Unemployed 23 63 4 10
Retired 19 63 5 13
Students 25 59 5 11

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 20 64 4 12
From time to time 28 58 5 9
Almost never / Never 23 61 5 11
Positive 26 61 5 8
Neutral 22 60 5 13

Negative 24 61 5 10
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D73.4 At the present time, would you say that, in general, things are going in
the right direction or in the wrong direction, in...?
Your life personally
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EU27 73 15 10 2

Man 74 15 9 2
Woman 73 15 10 2
Age ... |
15-24 81 10 6 3
25-39 78 14 7 1
40-54 74 15 9 2
55+ 69 16 13 2
15- 61 23 13 3
16-19 70 17 11 2
20+ 80 10 8 2
Still Studying 84 6 7 3
Self-employed 80 12 7 1
Managers 84 7 7 2
Other white collars 79 12 8 1
Manual workers 73 17 9 1
House persons 57 21 18 4
Unemployed 51 36 1 2
Retired 67 17 14 2
Students 84 8 5 3

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 46 37 14 3
From time to time 64 23 1
Almost never / Never 82 8 8 2
Positive 81 10 8 1
Neutral 69 17 12

Negative 61 25 13 1
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SD18a On the whole, are you very satisfied, fairly satisfied, not very satisfied or not at all satisfied with the way
democracy works in (OUR COUNTRY)?

(% - EU)
o] ° o]
{9} 2 % @ 2 2 7
G @ B ] 2 @ 5
B © o - o~ © b
@ g z © £ v o
= < g = o I z
~ & s 2 e 0 ©
> w S s [t 2
z [
EU27 7 51 31 10 58 41

|

Man
Woman

[o0]

50 31 10
51 32 9

-
Ul
[00]
N
iy

o
N
[6)]
N
N
sy

15-24 8 55 26 8 3 63 34
25-39 7 51 32 9 1 58 41
40-54 7 49 32 1 1 56 43
55+ 6 50 32 10 2 56 42
15- 5 44 35 13 3 49 48
16-19 5 48 35 1 1 53 46
20+ 10 56 25 8 1 66 33
Still Studying 10 56 25 6 3 66 31

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 8 51 29 11 1 59 40
Managers 12 54 26 1 66 33
Other white collars 7 55 28 9 1 62 37
Manual workers 6 48 34 1 1 54 45
House persons 5 43 40 10 2 48 50
Unemployed 3 37 40 17 3 40 57
Retired 6 50 32 10 2 56 42
Students 9 56 26 6 3 65 32

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 3 34 39 23 1 37 62
From time to time 4 44 39 12 1 48 51
Almost never / Never 9 56 27 7 1 65 34

Image of the EU

Positive 10 61 23 71 28
Neutral 5 47 38 8 2 52 46
Negative 3 24 42 30 1 27 72
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SD18b And how about the way democracy works in the EU?
(% - EU)

Very satisfied
Fairly satisfied
Not very satisfied
Not at all satisfied
Don't know
Total 'Satisfied'
Total 'Not satisfied'
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49 32 10
51 31 8

IN
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15-24 7 58 24 5 6 65 29
25-39 5 52 31 8 4 57 39
40-54 5 51 31 10 3 56 41
55+ 3 47 34 10 6 50 44
15- 3 40 36 11 10 43 47
16-19 3 47 35 11 4 50 46
20+ 6 55 28 8 3 61 36
Still Studying 7 61 22 4 6 68 26

Socio-professional category

Self-employed 6 49 33 10 2 55 43
Managers 6 58 26 7 3 64 33
Other white collars 6 55 28 8 3 61 36
Manual workers 4 47 34 1 4 51 45
House persons 2 43 35 10 10 45 45
Unemployed 3 38 36 16 7 41 52
Retired 3 47 35 9 50 44
Students 7 61 23 4 5 68 27
Most of the time 3 35 39 19 4 38 58
From time to time 4 43 37 12 4 47 49
Almost never / Never 5 55 28 7 5 60 35

Image of the EU

Positive 7 65 22 3 3 72 25
Neutral 3 43 39 8 46 47
Negative 1 17 45 33 4 18 78

N
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SD19a.1 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
My voice counts in the EU

(% - EU)
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EU27 14 36 29 19 2 50 48
Man 14 35 30 19 2 49 49
Woman 13 38 28 18 3 51 46

15-24 12 39 26 19 4 51 45
25-39 14 39 29 16 2 53 45
40-54 15 36 29 18 2 51 47
55+ 14 34 29 20 3 48 49
15- 10 29 30 27 4 39 57
16-19 12 35 31 20 2 47 51
20+ 18 39 27 14 2 57 41
Still Studying 10 43 26 18 3 53 44
Self-employed 16 35 30 18 1 51 48
Managers 20 39 27 13 1 59 40
Other white collars 12 39 29 18 2 51 47
Manual workers 13 35 31 19 2 48 50
House persons 6 33 33 22 6 39 55
Unemployed 13 30 27 27 3 43 54
Retired 14 35 28 20 3 49 48
Students 12 42 25 18 3 54 43

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 1 28 30 29 2 39 59
From time to time 11 34 33 20 2 45 53
Almost never / Never 16 39 26 17 2 55 43
Positive 19 46 24 10 1 65 34
Neutral 10 32 33 22 3 42 55

Negative 6 15 35 42 2 21 77
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SD19a.2 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
My voice counts in (OUR COUNTRY)

(% - EV)
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EU27 20 41 23 15 1 61 38

Man 21 40 23 15 1 61 38

Woman 19 42 23 14 2 61 37

15-24 16 44 20 18 2 60 38
25-39 20 42 24 13 1 62 37
40-54 20 41 24 14 1 61 38
55+ 21 40 23 15 1 61 38
15- 14 36 25 23 2 50 48
16-19 17 41 26 15 1 58 41
20+ 26 44 19 10 1 70 29
Still Studying 17 45 19 17 2 62 36
Self-employed 21 39 25 14 1 60 39
Managers 28 43 20 8 1 71 28
Other white collars 19 44 22 14 1 63 36
Manual workers 18 40 26 15 1 58 41
House persons 11 37 31 18 3 48 49
Unemployed 17 33 24 24 2 50 48
Retired 21 41 22 14 2 62 36
Students 18 45 18 17 2 63 35

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 12 30 28 28 2 42 56
From time to time 15 39 29 16 1 54 45
Almost never / Never 23 44 19 12 2 67 31

Image of the EU

Positive 26 47 18 8 1 73 26
Neutral 16 39 27 16 2 55 43
Negative 10 26 31 32 1 36 63
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SD19a.3 To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?
(OUR COUNTRY)'s voice counts in the EU
(% - EV)

Totally agree
Tend to agree
Tend to disagree
Totally disagree
Don't know
Total 'Agree'
Total 'Disagree'
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15-24 19 54 17 6 4 73 23
25-39 21 48 22 8 1 69 30
40-54 20 47 22 9 2 67 31
55+ 19 46 22 10 3 65 32
15- 16 39 25 15 5 55 40
16-19 17 47 24 10 2 64 34
20+ 26 49 18 6 1 75 24
Still Studying 20 57 15 5 3 77 20
Self-employed 19 48 23 9 1 67 32
Managers 28 47 18 1 75 24
Other white collars 18 51 20 9 2 69 29
Manual workers 19 46 23 10 2 65 33
House persons 11 43 29 11 6 54 40
Unemployed 17 42 23 14 4 59 37
Retired 20 46 22 9 3 66 31
Students 21 56 14 6 3 77 20

Difficulties paying bills

Most of the time 15 40 25 17 3 55 42
From time to time 16 44 28 10 2 60 38
Almost never / Never 22 50 18 7 3 72 25

Image of the EU

Positive 28 55 13 3 1 83 16
Neutral 13 47 27 9 4 60 36
Negative 8 27 36 26 3 35 62




Conducted in the early 2025, this Winter Eurobarometer survey shows that Europeans have
high expectations from the EU in its role to protect them against global challenges and
security risks. Large majorities are looking for an EU that protects them by focussing on
security, defence, and the economy. There is wide agreement among EU citizens that EU
Member States should be more united to face current global challenges and that the
European Union needs more means to deal with the challenges ahead. Citizens are also
increasingly aware of the benefits that come with EU membership and see a more important
role for the European Parliament. The impacts of inflation and rising cost of living are a
major concern, with significant shares of EU citizens expecting their living standards to
decrease in the coming years.

The survey, carried out by Verian research agency between 9 January and 4 February
2025 in all 27 EU Member States, was conducted face-to-face, with video interviews
(CAVI) used additionally in Czechia, Denmark, Finland, Malta, Netherlands, and Sweden.
26.354 interviews were conducted in total and EU results are weighted according to the
size of the population in each country.

For more information on the full survey, scan the QR-code:
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